TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Square 1 Bank		103/08/2013	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Realm Innovations, LLC, f/k/a Top Ten Imports, LLC
Street Address:	6902 Hawthorn Park Drvie
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46220
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3654284	IHEATER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4237858480

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 4237858295

Email: pliner@millermartin.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia P. Liner
Address Line 1: 832 Georgia Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1000 Volunteer Building

Address Line 4: Chattanooga, TENNESSEE 37402-2289

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26280-0001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patricia P. Liner
Signature:	/Patricia P. Liner/
	TRADEMARK

900249351 REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0883

100/135

CH \$40.00

Date:	03/13/2013
Total Attachments: 2 source=Square 1 Release to Realm#page1 source=Square 1 Release to Realm#page2	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0884

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated September 2, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), Realm Innovations, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company formerly known as Top Ten Imports, LLC ("Borrower"), granted a security interest to Square 1 Bank ("Lender"), in and to certain trademarks and trademark applications of Borrower, including without limitation the trademarks and trademark applications identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks"); and such Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Office of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2, 2011 at Reel 4615/Frame 871.

WHEREAS, the obligations of Borrower to Lender underlying the Security Agreement have been satisfied and terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby releases and terminates its security interests and any other right, title or interest it may have in the Marks, together with the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by such Marks, effective as of the date set forth below and does hereby agree to the filing of this termination and release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Dated March 8, 2013.

SQUARE 1 BANK

Name: ALAS Y-AULKUEP

Title: UBO

10617728v1

EXHIBIT A .

Trademark	Reg. No.	Registration Date
iHeater	3,654,284	7/14/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 004980 FRAME: 0886

RECORDED: 03/13/2013